
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 

Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
John Chapman 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Sylvia Moys 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: John Cater 

Tel. no: 020 7332 1407 
John.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording 
 

Next Meeting of the Sub-Committee is scheduled on 23rd March (11:00am) 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Joint report of The Chamberlain and The Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Joint report of The Chamberlain and The Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
6. IT DIVISION UPDATE 
 Report of The Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
7. IT RISKS UPDATE 
 Report of The Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
8. NEW CUSTOMER SATISFACTION MEASURES 
 Report of The Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE UPDATE 
 Report of The Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 



 

3 
 

10. AGILISYS CONTRACT - RESPONSIBLE PROCUREMENT CHANGES 
 Report of The Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
11. RISK MANAGEMENT - COMMITTEE PAPERS 
 Verbal Report of The Chamberlain and The Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
12. SUB COMMITTEES TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of The Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 Joint report of The Chamberlain and The Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE TELEPHONY GATEWAY PAPER 
 Report of The Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
 



 

 

19. TRANSFORMATION - STRATEGIC 
 

For Information 
 a) Transformation Update (including closedown of Phase 1)  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 

  Report of The Chamberlain.  
 

 b) City of London and City of London Police -  Phase 1 and Phase 2 Strategy  
(Pages 61 - 66) 

 

  Report of The Chamberlain. 
 

 c) IT Strategy Additional Design Principles  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

  Report of The Chamberlain. 
 

20. IT SECURITY UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Information Security Officer & Director of Information. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 78) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 24 November 2017  
 

Draft Minutes of the meeting of the Information Technology Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 24 November 2017 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
John Chapman 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Sylvia Moys 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater - Town Clerk’s Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Sean Green 
Chris Bell 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Steven Bage 
Matt Gosden 
Sam Key 
Michael Cogher 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- The Comptroller and The City Solicitor  

Bob Roberts  
Melissa Richardson 

- Director of Communications 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tim Levene and James Tumbridge. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 
2017 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk which 
provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the report. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
Members received a Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 

6. IT DIVISION UPDATE  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT Division. The 
following points were made. 
 
A Member asked for clarity on how long the P2 incident with Vodafone lasted 
for. Officers responded that after 24 hours, a work around was identified, with 
the incident closed after 48 hours.  
 
A Member queried the customer satisfaction regime, officers confirmed the 
rankings were out of 7.  
 
A Member queried the background of the ANPR outage. In response, officers 
confirmed that the outage lasted for 3 hours, investigations are continuing, and 
officers will report back to Members in due course.  
 
Members expressed concern about the P1 incident effecting the Barbican 
Library network and telephones, officers stressed that these incidents were 
rare. 
 
A Member queried when the CyberArk PrivateArk deployment would be 
completed. Officers responded that they would return to Members with an 
update in due course. 
 
The Deputy Chairman asked for more information about the status of the IT 
Transformation project, officers clarified that the heavy lifting was done, 80% of 
the roll out was complete.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 
 

7. HIGH CAPACITY HIGH DENSITY WIFI PROVISION FOR EVENTS  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain regarding Wifi provision across 
the Guildhall complex. 
 
Members queried the budget allocation for the project, officers confirmed that 
the costs would be covered for the IT Division’s budget, and that the project 
was on course for completion before the March 2018 Innovate Conference. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 
 
 

Page 2



8. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT Division’s 
risks. 
 
A Member queried if the Internal Audit team had sight of these risks, officers 
confirmed that this was the case, the Chamberlain reiterated that this was a 
well embedded practice. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 

9. BROADBAND ROLL OUT UPDATE  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain related to the rollout of wired 
and wireless connectivity across the City. 
 
After a query from a Member, officers confirmed the roll out of fibre to the 
premises will include all commercial and residential buildings in the City.  
 
Members were keen to see officers utilizing all channels in communicating to 
residents and businesses the changes taking place, as the majority freeholder, 
the City is in an ideal position to ensure residents on the major housing estates 
are kept informed. A Member suggested that an article in the Ward Newsletters 
should be explored. Officers confirmed that the City has communicated the 
project via online channels but it was important to keep up the drum beat next 
year.  
 
A Member queried whether the FTTP rollout would include the older tall 
residential buildings, in response officers confirmed that these would not pose a 
problem, and that a fully comprehensive rollout was anticipated.  
 
A Member requested we explore whether we could make provisions for the 
data sets to be included in the contracts (this hadn’t been the case previously). 
Officers would come back to Members in due course.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.  
 

10. CORPORATE WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT  
Members received a Report of the Town Clerk regarding the design, build, 
support and hosting for a new website. 
 
The Deputy Chairman raised a concern that given the slow lead up time from 
design to launch, the current website would be out of date by 2020. Officers 
responded that a policy was in place to ensure City Corporation satellite 
websites evolved with technological changes, but to do this for the corporate 
website would be more challenging. Furthermore, officers confirmed that the 
website would be cloud based, meaning that material updates would be quicker 
and more straightforward. The Deputy Chairman reiterated his concern that 
officers should be cautious about building something that could be obsolete in a 
few years, and encouraged them to avoid complacency.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 

Page 3



 
 

11. GDPR REPORT  
Members received a Report of the Comptroller and the City Solicitor regarding 
the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). The following points were 
made. 
 
A Member queried which Committee had oversight of data protection reporting, 
the Comptroller and the City Solicitor confirmed that routine reporting would go 
to this Sub-Committee and the Audit and Risk Committee, if any serious 
concerns arose, P&R and Finance would exercise ultimate oversight. 
 
A Member asked about Subject Access Requests. The Chamberlain responded 
that work was being undertaken to prepare for the extended regime post May 
2018. He would return to Members in early 2018 with an update. 
 
A Member queried the current level of breach reporting, the Comptroller and 
the City Solicitor confirmed that notifications were high, and in a good place 
from which to build on in the run up to, and after, May 2018. 
 
A Member was concerned with the provision under GDPR of consent – the 
specific wording and the coverage of requests for user’s consent needed to be 
fundamentally examined. The Comptroller and the City Solicitor confirmed that 
work was being carried out and he would continue to update the Sub-
Committee of the work undertaken in 2018. 
 
A Member stressed the importance of maintaining robust tracking and reporting 
within a comprehensive risk register. 
 
Responding to a query from a Member, the Comptroller and the City Solicitor 
reflected that while ICO enforcement is going up, the ICO are sensible and 
proportionate, and were more focussed on the carrot, and not the stick 
approach.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Page 4



15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – that Members approved the non-public minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2017 as an accurate record. 
 

16. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
Members received a Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk. 
 

17. TRANSFORMATION  
 
17.1 Transformation Update  
 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
17.2 Phase 2 Transformation  
 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
17.3 Network Transformation Gateway 5  
 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

18. IT SECURITY UPDATE  
Members received a Report of the Chief Information Security Officer & Director 
of Information. 
 

19. PSN UPDATE  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

20. PASSWORD POLICY CHANGE  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

21. AGILISYS CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS UPDATE  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



 

Page 6



Information Technology Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions  
 

 

Date Item and Action  
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage  

Progress update 

 
18 Sept 
2017 

 
Member Survey  
The Chamberlain to develop a new 
Member survey for New members 
(i.e. those recently elected)  
 

 
Peter Kane/Sean 
Green 
 

 
March 
2018 

 
More detailed research to be conducted 
following feedback and proposals brought 
to the first IT Sub Committee following roll 
out of the new Desktop to Members.   

 
24 
November 
2017 

 
ANPR Outage 
A Member queried the background of 
the ANPR outage. In response, 
officers confirmed that the outage 
lasted for 3 hours, investigations are 
continuing, and officers will report 
back to Members in due course 

 
Sean Green 

 
February 2018 

 
Verbal update by IT Director 

 
24 
November 
2017 

 
CyberArk 
A Member queried when the 
CyberArk PrivateArk deployment 
would be completed. Officers 
responded that they would return to 
Members with an update in due 
course. 

 
Sean Green 

 
February 2018 

 
Verbal update by IT Director 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Information Technology Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions  
 

 

 

 
24 
November 
2017 

 
Broadband Roll Out 
A Member requested we explore 
whether we could make provisions 
for the data sets to be included in the 
contracts (this hadn’t been the case 
previously). Officers would come 
back to Members in due course. 

 
Sean Green 

 
Ongoing 

 
Noted as a consideration in the future by 
the Strategic Infrastructure Advisor 

 
24 
November 
2017 

 
GDRP – Subject Access Requests 
A Member asked about Subject 
Access Requests. The Chamberlain 
responded that work was being 
undertaken to prepare for the 
extended regime post May 2018. He 
would return to Members in early 
2018 with an update. 

 
Sean Green 

 
February 2018 

 
Changes to Subject Access Requests and 
Privacy Impact Assessments are in the 
scope of the GDPR project being 
undertaken by the Corporation 

P
age 8



Agenda – IT Sub-Committee 9
th

 February 2018 

 

Forward Plan 

 

 

 

Sean Green – SG 

Matt Gosden – MG 

Kevin Mulcahy – KM 

Sam Kay - SM 

Gary Brailsford-Hart – GBH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Title Report Month Category Who 

Personal Device Access Policy  March 2018 Strategic SG 

IT Strategy Update March 2018 Strategic KM   

CoL IT Roadmap (Included in Phase 2) March 2018 Strategic SG/KM 

CoLP IT Roadmap (Included in Phase 2) March 2018 Strategic SG/KM 

CoLP Telephony Gateway Paper March 2018 Operational MG 

Application Rationalisation Roadmap March 2018 Strategic KM 

GDPR Update March 2018 Strateg
[...]
xt steps 
 
1. Ensuring all members of the IT division including suppliers are aware of how Risk 

is managed within the Corporation, and have a mechanism to highlight areas of 
concern across the estate. 
 

2. IT management processes, including Change Management, Problem 
Management, Continuous Improvement and Incident Management will all now 
reference or identify risk to ensure that Division risks are identified, updated and 
assessed on an ongoing basis, so the Risk register remains a live system, rather 
than a periodically updated record. 

 
Samantha Kay  
IT Business Manager 
E: samantha.kay@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
T: 07817 411176
 

Page 20

mailto:Matt.gosden@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Steering Group 29-01-2018 

IT Sub-Committee 09-02-2018 

Subject: 
Customer Satisfaction Measures 

Public 

Report of: 
Sean Green – IT Director 
Eugene O‟Driscoll Service Director Agilisys 

For Information 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

City of London IT and Agilisys have traditionally engaged with customers in two ways 
to understand how well the service meets their needs, this has been short surveys 
after a service call and perception surveys with a sample of senior stakeholders. In 
this document we explain how the measurements are taken, provide a summary of 
findings, and display graphs showing the current values and trends and identify any 
key actions being taken to resolve any findings. In addition, this document discusses 
a new method of measuring customer satisfaction called Net Promoter Score(NPS) 
which will be introduced from the 1st April 2018.  NPS is widely used across the 
public and private sector in particular the NHS and National Government 
departments.  In the future it will It be easier to benchmark the customer service 
results from the City of London IT service   

 
 

Recommendations: 
 
Members to note this report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Main Report 
 

How the measures are ta
[...]
a wonderful example of service partnership and collaboration 
between all areas involved.  
 
The high level project steps are as follows 

 
1. Gate 1 – Acceptance (4 weeks) Project set-up, owners established and 

signed acceptance forms 
2. Gate 2 – Designed (7 weeks) All design work of deliverables and metrics 

complete 
3. Gate 3 – Implemented (7 weeks) Implementation of designed deliverables 

and metrics 
4. Gate 4 – Understood (6 weeks) Metrics and actions become performance 

related 
5. Gate 5 – Usage (1 week) Continuous Service Improvement implemented 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The team structure, number of deliverables and metrics assigned, can be seen in the 
following diagram. 

 

 
 
 

Matt Gosden 
Deputy IT Director, IT Division 
E: Matt.Gosden@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Appendix – P1 and P2 Trends 
CoL Number of Incidents 

 

 
 

 
 
  

2 2 

0 

1 

2 2 2 

1 

4 

1 

5 

2 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

City of London P1 Trend 

0 
1 

2 

9 

3 3 3 

14 

6 6 

2 

6 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

City of London P2 Trend 

Page 31



 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

CoLP Number of Incidents 
 

 
 

 
  

3 

4 

1 

0 0 0 

1 1 

0 

1 1 

0 
0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

City of London Police P1 Trend 

6 

3 

13 

2 
1 

3 3 3 3 
4 

2 

4 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

City of London Police P2 Trend 

Page 32



 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Customer Satisfaction Trends 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Sub-Committee 9th February 2018 
 

Subject: 
Agilisys contract Responsible Procurement changes 

Public 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 

For Information 

Report authors:  
Sean Green – IT Director 
Natalie Evans MCIPS 
Responsible Procurement Manager 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report summarises the changes being made to the Responsible Procurement 
measures in City’s IT Managed Service
[...]
sys’s existing 
initiative, which aims to increase interest in the IT sector amongst 
women, that CoL can use to generate ideas on addressing any similar 
internal issues within STEM specialities. The Report should be clear 
and simple, focusing on transferable information, success factors, 
overcoming barriers and lessons learned.   

 A minimum of 2 visits per year to schools/ colleges, to provide career 
insights, raise awareness about vocational and academic career paths 
into the IT industry particularly raising awareness about areas where 
there are skills gaps.  

 A supply chain map and report with action plans to be produced 
identifying where and to what extent ethical sourcing risks exist within 
the supply chain of ICT equipment being used on CoL’s contract by 
Agilisys (e.g. hardware used by personnel within the service centres on 
Rochdale or India). Specifically, to identify highest risk of the 
infringement of UN International Labour Organisation (ILO) 
fundamental conventions. Agilisys will be the first of the Corporation’s 
major suppliers to participate in supply chain mapping. 
 

 
Sean Green – IT Director 
T: 0207 332 3430 
E: sean.green@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Natalie Evans MCIPS 
Responsible Procurement Manager 
City Procurement  
T: 0207 332 1282 
E: natalie.evans@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 37

mailto:sean.green@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:natalie.evans@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
 

 

Page 38



Committee:  
Information Technology Sub Committee 

Date:   
9 February 2018 

Subject:  
Annual Review of the Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference  

Public 
 

Report of:  
Town Clerk 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
John Cater, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the 
governance arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all committees should 
review their terms of reference annually. This enables any proposed changes to 
be considered in time for the reappointment of Committees by the Court of 
Common Council. 
  
It is not proposed to make any amendments to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference. The Terms of Reference of the Information Technology Sub- 
Committee are attached as an appendix to this report for your consideration.    
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Sub-Committee: 

 
a) subject to any comments and agreement, approves the Terms of Reference 

of the IT Sub Committee for submission to the Court (as a sub set of the 
Finance Committee Terms of Reference) as set out in the appendix 1; 
 

b) considers the frequency of meetings of the Sub-Committee; and 
 

c) agrees that any changes to the Terms of Reference required in the lead up to 
the appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 
Main Report 

 
Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings 

 
1. There are no amendments which are proposed to the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference. 
 

2. These proposed amendments are set out within the Terms of Reference set 
out at Appendix 1. 
 

3. In addition, Members are asked to consider the frequency of meetings for the 
Sub-Committee. Currently meetings of the Committee are scheduled to be 
held bimonthly. In 2018, six meetings of the Sub-Committee are scheduled. 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 12



 
Appendices 
 

- Appendix 1 – IT Sub Committee Terms of Reference 
 
Contact: 
John Cater 
Telephone: 020 7332 1407 
Email: John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk   

Page 40

mailto:John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

IT Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 
Composition 

 Chairman of the Finance Committee 

 Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee 

 One Member appointed by the Police Committee as a Special Interest Area 
holder. 

 Between 10 and 12 further Members, made up of: 
 Members of the Finance Committee, appointed by the Finance Committee. 
 Members of the Court of Common Council, appointed by the Finance 

Committee.  (It is not necessa
[...]
 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 19b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 19c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	5 Work Programme for future meetings
	6 IT Division Update
	7 IT Risks Update
	8 New Customer Satisfaction Measures
	9 IT Division - IT Service Update
	10 Agilisys Contract - Responsible Procurement Changes
	12 Sub Committees Terms of Reference
	IT Sub Terms of Reference

	16 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	17 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	18 City of London Police Telephony Gateway Paper
	19a Transformation Update (including closedown of Phase 1)
	19b City of London and City of London Police -  Phase 1 and Phase 2 Strategy
	19c IT Strategy Additional Design Principles
	20 IT Security Update



Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 9 February 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 9 February 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tim Levene
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Robert Merrett
Sylvia Moys
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain's Department
Melissa Richardson -
John Cater -
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department
Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police
Philip Saunders - Remembrancer's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Hugh Morris and John Chapman.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 24th November be 
approved as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

ANPR Outage
The Chamberlain confirmed that the ANPR outage in autumn last year was 
related to a hardware failure at a third-party provider. 



CyberArk
The Chamberlain confirmed that the CyberArk PrivateArk deployment would be 
complete by April.

Broadband Roll Out
The Chairman highlighted, for Members’ information, a letter from the 
Corporation to Transport for London (TfL) concerning using rail and tube 
tunnels to facilitate greater broadband coverage in central London. 

In answer to a Member’s query, the Chamberlain confirmed that in future, the 
Corporation would make provisions for the inclusion of data sets when drafting 
contracts with third party broadband providers.

GDPR – Subject Access Requests
The Chamberlain confirmed that subject access requests would be reviewed as 
a part of a general rationalisation of data forms (this included Privacy Impact 
Assessments); this was in parallel to the preparation for the introduction of 
GDPR.

The Chairman emphasised the importance of the Member Development GDPR 
training sessions with the Comptroller, which are currently taking place. He 
suggested that all Members of the Sub Committee should attend at least one of 
these sessions, and that they should thereafter champion the Comptroller’s 
messages to other Members. 

RESOLVED – that Members noted the report.

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain, concerning the work 
programme for the next three meetings.

The Chief Information Security Officer & Director of Information offered to bring 
the “deep dive” report that he has prepared for the Audit & Risk Management 
Committee to the next meeting of the IT Sub Committee in March.

The Chairman proposed that officers add a separate vertical column on the 
work programme detailing a “showcase” at each meeting; this would be a 
technical demonstration of new IT kit (at today’s meeting officers provided a 
demonstration of Skype for Business).

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

6. IT DIVISION UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the IT Division.

The Chamberlain began by highlighting the significant steps forward the IT 
Division had made since this time last year, whilst praising the improvement in 
the relationship between the Corporation and Agilisys. The key now was to 



build on this good work, and for the Corporation has a whole to harness the 
new IT tools and platforms to ultimately improve performance. 

Members were keen to see more on options for the Committee Services team 
to employ an encrypted email solution when distributing Committee Papers to 
Members; concerns were raised that the current situation was unsecure. A 
Member reminded the Committee that adhering to GDPR did not require a 
secured delivery platform (such as Egress) and it was the responsibility of 
Members to ensure they were handling information correctly; in response the 
Chief Information Security Officer & Director of Information stressed that the 
option of such a platform would be in addition to the Corporation’s wider efforts 
to ensure a greater level of cyber security (including GDPR); he emphasised 
that a key, practical and short term part of these efforts was to finalise a 
consistent approach to Members’ email addresses; once this was completed, 
the Corporation could then look at employing a secure platform for Committee 
papers. Furthermore, he confirmed that the Corporation did not currently have 
an overarching Security Policy. 

The Chamberlain confirmed that he would return with a Report on employing a 
secure platform/Egress at next month’s Sub-Committee meeting, this would 
include more background, future options, and input from relevant departments. 

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 

7. IT RISKS UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the IT Division’s 
risks.

The Chairman was keen that future iterations of the Report should include the 
implementation of GDPR. He looked forward to seeing the GDPR Update 
Report at the Sub-Committee’s meeting in March.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

8. NEW CUSTOMER SATISFACTION MEASURES 
Members received a joint Report of the Chamberlain and Agilisys concerning 
customer satisfaction measures.

A Member queried the rationale in utilizing the Net Promoter Score (NPS) 
methodology; officers reassured him that, although the goal was to cut down on 
bureaucracy, NPS was commonly used across the public sector and would 
provide robust and easier benchmarking.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

9. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE UPDATE 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning IT service 
availability.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.



10. AGILISYS CONTRACT - RESPONSIBLE PROCUREMENT CHANGES 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain concerning the Responsible 
Procurement measures in the Corporation’s contract with Agilisys. 

Members commended the changes being undertaken, whilst expressing their 
regret at the reduction in apprentices.  The Chamberlain emphasised that the 
changes were a good news story, the strategy was setting an example for other 
organisations in both the public and private sectors.  

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

11. RISK MANAGEMENT - COMMITTEE PAPERS 
This subject was addressed in Item 6.

12. SUB COMMITTEES TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members received a Report of the Town Clerk concerning the Sub-Committee’s 
Terms of Reference.

Members requested that the Town Clerk ensure the wording aligned with the 
amended wording in the (Grand) Finance Committee’s Terms of Reference 
document. 

RESOLVED – that Members approved the following:

 subject to any comments and agreement, approved the Terms of 
Reference
of the IT Sub Committee for submission to the Court (as a sub set of the
Finance Committee Terms of Reference) as set out in the appendix 1;

 considered the frequency of meetings of the Sub-Committee to be 
adequate; and

 agreed that any changes to the Terms of Reference required in the lead 
up to
the appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk, in
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one item of urgent business.

A late report (for information) was received by Members concerning the Data 
Protection Bill 2017. 



A Member emphasised that more work needed to be done on ensuring the 
guidance on personal liability for Co-optees of the Corporation was more 
effective. 

One Member suggested that officers and Members should keep up-to-date with 
the Information Commission Office’s newsletter, which provided useful updates 
on GDPR.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Sub-Committee approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 
24 November 2017 as an accurate record.

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
Members received a Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk.

18. CITY OF LONDON POLICE TELEPHONY GATEWAY PAPER 
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.

19. TRANSFORMATION - STRATEGIC 

19.1 Transformation Update (including closedown of Phase 1) 

Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.
19.2 City of London and City of London Police -  Phase 1 and Phase 2 

Strategy 

Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.
19.3 IT Strategy Additional Design Principles 

Members received a Report of the Chamberlain.
20. IT SECURITY UPDATE 

Members received a Report of the Chief Information Security Officer & Director 
of Information. 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There was one non-public question.



22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other non-public business.

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


